estimated that 79% (17-27) of patients discontinue due to side effects and 21% (18-23, 26)
of patients discontinue due to a perceived lack of efficacy. The 5% of patients switching to
best supportive care were assumed to be equally distributed between the patients
discontinuing due to side effects and those discontinuing due to lack of efficacy. Patients
stopping treatment due to side effects were assumed to switch to another first-line DMD,
resulting in an 8% chance of switching from a first-line DMD to each of the other first-line
DMDs (i.e. 79% of those discontinuing due to side effects switch to one of the other nine
first-line DMDs – and 5%/2 switch to best supportive care). Patients stopping treatment due
to a perceived lack of efficacy were assumed to switch to a second-line DMD, i.e.
natalizumab, fingolimod, alemtuzumab or ocrelizumab, resulting in a 5% chance of
switching from a first-line DMD to each second-line DMD (i.e. 21% of those discontinuing
due to side effects switch to one of the four second-line DMDs, and 5%/2 switch to best
supportive care). If second-line DMD-users discontinued treatment, they were assumed to
switch to another second-line DMD.

5

141878 Ingrid Kremer BNW.indd   151 19-02-20   09:50

C H A P T E R  5

152

Table 8a. Detailed results of scenario analyses and sensitivity analyses

   usual care

total
costs

Drug
Costs

Direct
and

indirect
cost

AE
Costs

total
QALYs Relapses

Life-
Years

Effect of SDM vs. CAU *
DMD choice # €397,646 €47,986 €349.650 €10 7.67 15.28 26,59
 & €397,646 €47,986 €349.650 €10 7.67 15.28 26,59
Discontinuation rate -10% €397,646 €47,986 €349.650 €10 7.67 15.28 26,59
 -5% €397,646 €47,986 €349.650 €10 7.67 15.28 26,59
 -20% €397,646 €47,986 €349.650 €10 7.67 15.28 26,59
Proportion adherent  +5% €397,646 €47,986 €349.650 €10 7.67 15.28 26,59

+10% €397,646 €47,986 €349.650 €10 7.67 15.28 26,59
100% €397,646 €47,986 €349.650 €10 7.67 15.28 26,59

Combined effects$

€397,646 €47,986 €349.650 €10 7.67 15.28 26,59
Sensitivity analyses:
combined effects

Drug costs +20% €406,905 €57,245 €349,650 €10 7.67 15.28 26.59
Drug costs -20%  €388,387 €38,727 €349,650 €10 7.67 15.28 26.59
Relative risk progression rate

EDSS states: improvement
€384,371 €49,886 €334,475 €10 8.58 15.84 26.85

Relative risk progression rate
EDSS states: worsening

€413,913 €44,895 €369,007 €11 6.53 14.62 26.27

Costs pDA: €0  €397,646 €47,986 €349,650 €10 7.67 15.28 26.59
Discount rate: 3% €465,321 €50,231 €415,077 €12 6.98 15.28 21.29
Discount rate: 0% €811,208 €58,601 €752,584 €23 8.45 15.28 34.28
Healthcare perspective  €203,427 €47,986 €155,436 €5 7.67 15.28 26.59
Human capital approach  €728,727 €47,986 €680,721 €20 7.67 15.28 26.59

141878 Ingrid Kremer BNW.indd   152 19-02-20   09:50

E X P L O R I N G  T H E  C O S T - E F F E C T I V E N E S S  O F  S H A R E D  D E C I S I O N  M A K I N G

153

Table 8b. Detailed results of scenario analyses and sensitivity analyses

   shared decision making

 total costs
Drug
Costs

Direct
and

indirect
cost

AE
Cost

s

total
QALY

s
Relapse

s
Life-

Years
Effect of SDM vs. CAU *
DMD choice # €402,551 €56,274 €346.266 11 7.88 15.19  26,64
 & €400,181 €52,130 €348.040 10 7.78 15.23  26,62
Discontinuation rate -10% €401,163 €63,261 €337.896 6 8.47 14.99  26,82
 -5% €396,840 €52,176 €344.656 8 8.00 15.17  26,68
 -20% €407,635 €78,373 €329.257 4 9.13 14.70  27,03
Proportion adherent  +5% €400,878 €51,152 €349.715 10 7.68 15.25  26,59

+10% €403,972 €54,318 €349.643 10 7.69 15.23  26,59
100% €422,535 €73,314 €349.211 10 7.75 15.06  26,59

Combined effects$

€417,655 €84,664 €332.984 7 8.79 14.79  26,90
Sensitivity analyses:
combined effects

Drug costs +20% €433,934 €100,943 €332,984 7 8.79 14.79 26.90
Drug costs -20%  €401,376 €68,385 €332,984 7 8.79 14.79 26.90
Relative risk progression

rate EDSS states:
improvement

€398,972 €91,725 €307,240 6 10.50 15.70 27.42

Relative risk progression
rate EDSS states:
worsening

€438,023 €74,661 €363,355 7 6.88 13.89 26.34

Costs pDA: €0  €417,502 €84,664 €332,832 7 8.79 14.79 26.90
Discount rate: 3% €486,766 €90,935 €395,823 8 7.82 14.79 21.48
Discount rate: 0% €839,286 €116,807 €722,464 15 9.98 14.79 34.80
Healthcare perspective  €236,101 €84,664 €151,434 3 8.79 14.79 26.90
Human capital approach  €744,564 €84,664 €659,887 13 8.79 14.79 26.90

5

141878 Ingrid Kremer BNW.indd   153 19-02-20   09:50

C H A P T E R  5

154

Table 8c. Detailed results of scenario analyses and sensitivity analyses

 costs QALY ICER
Effect of SDM vs. CAU *
DMD choice # €4,904 0.21 €23,509
 & €2,535 0.10 €24,294
Discontinuation rate -10% €3,517 0.80 €4,384
 -5% -€807 0.33 DOMINANT
 -20% €9,988 1.46 €6,828
Proportion adherent  +5% €3,231 0.01 €315,555

+10% €6,325 0.02 €308,843
100% €24,889 0.08 €303,809

Combined effects$

€20,009 1.12 €17,875
Sensitivity analyses:
combined effects

Drug costs +20% €27,029 1.12 €24,147
Drug costs -20%  €12,989 1.12 €11,604
Relative risk progression rate

EDSS states: improvement
€14,601 1.91 €7,640

Relative risk progression rate
EDSS states: worsening

€24,110 0.34 €70,084

Costs pDA: €0  €19,856 1.12 €17,739
Discount rate: 3% €21,445 0.84 €25,568
Discount rate: 0% €28,078 1.53 €18,307
Healthcare perspective  €32,675 1.12 €29,191
Human capital approach  €15,837 1.12 €14,149

*In usual care, 25% of people choose best supportive care, 5% choose a DMD indicated for highly active MS
(natalizumab/alemtuzumab) and 70% choose one of the first-line DMDs (25% for a first-generation first-line DMD,
45% for a second generation first-line DMD). Discontinuation rates range between 10% and 31%, depending on
the DMD. The proportion of patients with optimal adherence is 60%, except for natalizumab, alemtuzumab and
ocrelizumab for which adherence is assumed to be 100%.
$ The three effects of shared decision making included in the model are initial treatment choice; discontinuation